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PROJECT DESCRIPTI ON

THIS PROJECT IS CHANGE OF USE AND LEVEL 2 ALTERATION TO AN EXISTING FOUR-STORY TYPE 3B RESIDENTIAL GROUP R1 HOTEL BUILDING WITH A FIRST

OCCUPANCY OF 1989 TO CREATE PRIVATE RESIDENTIAL GROUP R2 WORKFORCE MULTIFAMILY APARTMENT HOUSING WITH ENCLOSED AND UNENCLOSED
AMENITY AREAS RESTRICTED TO USE BY RESIDENTS AND RESIDENT GUESTS USING FEBC PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD. THERE IS ARE NO PROPOSED
CHANGES TO THE EXISTING BUILDING STRUCTURAL SYSTEM, FOOTPRINT, FIRE AREA, MEANS OF EGRESS, EXIT ACCESS, EGRESS COMPONENTS, OR ELEVATOR.
THIS PROJECT DOES NOT INCREASE EXISTING BUILDING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL FIRE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS.
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THE TEALE - GOLDEN GATE

3 SCALE: NTS 1 SCALE: NTS —~
K. NOTES: G. GENERAL BUILDING LIMITATIONS (CHAPTERS 5,6) | |5 APPLICABLE CODES A. PROJECT INFORMATION
MEANS OF EGRESS INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THE BUILDING TYPES OF GONSTRUCTION B 2020 FBC 7TH EDITION —
SPACE SERVED BY THE MEANS OF EGRESS IS OCCUPIED PER 1008.2 2020 FBC - EXISTING BUILDING ~ 7TH EDITION NAME OF PROJECT: THE TEALE - NAPLES, BUILDING A
ACTUAL BUILDING AREA 12.180 2 2020 FBC - ACCESSIBILITY 7TH EDITION
EMERGENCY ILLUMINATION IS REQUIRED TO BE ON THE SAME CIRCUIT AS THE GENERAL ILLUMINATION PER ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA UNLIMITED _ 2 2020 FBC - PLUMBING 7TH EDITION ADDRESS: 4110 GOLDEN GATE PKWY COUNTY: COLLIER
NEC 700.12(F) 2020 FBC - MECHANICAL 7TH EDITION A
2020 FBC - ENERGY 7TH EDITION NAPLES, FL 34105
EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE EXTERIOR LANDINGS FOR EACH EXIT 2018 FBC - FIRE PREVENTION 7TH EDITION PARCEL ID # 469-07-00-009
DISCHARGE DOORWAY PER 1008.3.2 & 1010.1.6 ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT 47-8" FEET 4  STORY NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY - 2021 SC AMENDMENTS '
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT _ 60 _FEET 4 STORY NFPA 1 UNIFORM CODE - 2021 SC AMENDMENTS PROPOSED USE: R-2 RESIDENTIAL
THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SUCH THAT A FAILURE OF ANY INDIVIDUAL — —4 ALTERATION LEVEL: LEVEL 2 ALTERATION —1
LIGHTING ELEMENT CANNOT LEAVE ANY SPACE REQUIRING EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN TOTAL DARKNESS PER , '
NEC 700.16 TOTAL FLOOR AREA (FIRST FLOOR) 12,180 fit C. AREA CALCULATIONS AGENT: RYAN HYLER PHONE #: (803) 206-1438
ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FOR SERVICE EQUIPMENT AREAS, MOTOR CONTROL CENTERS AND ZONING INFORMATION OWNED BY: [JCITY/COUNTY [ PRIVATE []STATE —
ELECTRICAL PANELBOARDS PER 604.2
H. FEMA FLOOD ZONE JONE:  MPUD
THE MEANS OF DISCONNECTING FOR EACH SERVICE, FEEDER OR BRANCH CIRCUIT ORIGINATING ON A PRINC—IPAL SUILDING AREA. 48.720 SF CODE ENFORCEMENT JURISDICTION [JCITY [ COUNTY [] STATE
SWITCHBOARD OR PANEL BOARD SHALL BE LEGIBLY AND DURABLY MARKED TO INDICATE ITS PURPOSE PER ZONED X : =262V oF
604.3.1 D)
INDIVIDUAL ELECTRIC METERS, SWITCH GEAR AND GAS METERS SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED TO INDICATE THE D. OCCUPANT LOAD (TABLE 1004.5)
SPACE AND AREA SERVED |. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REGUIREMENTS
FUNCTION OF SPACE AREA LOAD FACTOR OCCUPANTS  COUNT
PROVIDE A CLEAR FLOOR AREA/NO STORAGE AREA IN FRONT OF ELECTRICAL PANELS OF NO LESS THAN 36" PER 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM an
604.3 RESIDENTIAL UNIT RESIDENTIAL 32300 SF 200 SF GROSS 162 104
EXPOSED GAS VALVES (INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR), SENSITIVE EQUIPMENT(INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR), FIRE RESIDENTIAL (R-2):
HYDRANTS OR FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE PER 312.1 & 507.5.6 ROOMS & ENCLOSED SPACES - TABLE 803.11
SPRINKLERED CLASS C
ALL EMERGENCY EXIT DOORS TO BE PERMANENTLY LABELED ON THE INTERIOR AND THE EXTERIOR AS
"EMERGENCY EXIT - DO NOT BLOCK" LETTERING SHALL BE AT LEAST 4' FROM THE THRESHOLD AND CONTRAST
THE COLOR OF THE DOOR E. PLUMBING FIXTURES PER UNIT (TABLE 403.1)
SHEET TITLE
ALL EMERGENCY EXIT DOORS TO BE PERMANENTLY LABELED ON THE INTERIOR AND THE EXTERIOR AS "THIS RES. UNIT (R-2) REQUIRED  PROVIDED
DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED" LETTERING SHALL BE 1" TALL AND CODE
WATER CLOSET 1 1
CONTRAST THE COLOR OF THE DOOR
INFORMATION
LAVATORIES 1 1
THE MAXIMUM STORAGE HEIGHT OF STOCK AND DISLAY AREAS SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED THROUGHOUT
THE BUILDING AND BE VISIBLE FROM FLOOR LEVEL J. RESTRICTIONS BATH/SHOWER 1 1
' S H E E T 4
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE PROVIDED. EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE TAGGED BY A LICENSED SOUTH CAROLINA NO HIGH.PILED COMBUSTIBLE KITCHEN SINK 1 1
FIRE EXTINGUISHER COMPANY. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE POSTED IN A CONTINUOUS, UNOBSTRUCTED STORAGE PER IFC(GREATER
AND UNOBSCURED LOCATION. MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND TRAVEL DISTANCES PER 906 (906.5, 906.6, 906.9). THAN 12') A- O 01
LOCATION SHOWN IN 1/A001 F MEANS OF EGRESS
NO COMBUSTIBLE DUST
N pEano ! GENERAL MEANS OF EGRESS EXIT ACESS TRAVEL DISTANCE ( TABLE 1017.2) o8 4 0000.00
WITHIN THE STRUCTURE __8  EXITSIGNS (1013) EGRESS PATHA,B,C,D,E,F  <250-0" SHOWN IN 1,2,3,4/A-001
LOCATION REF. BUILDING EGRESS PLANS. DATE: 12.28.2023
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
THIS IS AN EXISTING BUILDING WITH FIRST OCCUPANCY IN 1989 THAT WILL
UNDERGO A CHANGE OF USE AND LEVEL 2 ALTERATION TO CREATE PRIVATE
RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2 WORKFORCE MULTIFAMILY HOUSING WITH
ENCLOSED AND UNENCLOSED AMENITY AREAS RESTRICTED TO USE BY
RESIDENTS AND RESIDENT GUESTS.
ITISOUR UNDERSTANDING THAT AS INDIVIDUALLY OWNED OR LEASED
N N HOUSING IN THE PRIVATE SECTOR NOT USED AS A PUBLIC
ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING SINGLE FAMILY HOMES, CONDOMINIUMS,
= T 2 T T R R ONTAT SEPARATION 60 MTINDTE. — OR APARTMENTS, PER ADA STANDARDS, FHA ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES,
2 R (PR e = N AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION DECLARATORY
5 = STATEMENT DS 2013-11 PERTAINING TO THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE
ACCESSIBILITY CODE:
z z
g : g 1. THE EXISTING BUILDING, ITS INTERNAL CIRCULATION, AND ITS
EXIST % o EXIST = EXIST ATTENDANT ENCLOSED AND UNENCLOSED AMENITY AREAS
13R g 5 13R g 5 13R (RESTRICTED TO USE BY RESIDENTS AND RESIDENT GUESTS) ARE NOT
L & Z =, & Z REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE
R2 UNIT o 2 CORRIDOR 2T 2 R2 UNIT
é © . é © 2. ACCESSIBLE RESIDENTIAL UNITS ARE NOT REQUIRED
% A%
n dﬁ 3. TYPE ARESIDENTIAL UNITS ARE NOT REQUIRED
- 4. TYPE B RESIDENTIAL UNITS ARE NOT REQUIRED
o A= VEXMNG FIRE PARTITION BETWEEN R2
4 UNITS & R2 UNITS & ACCESSORY USF 5.  THE RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY LEASING OFFICE IS A PLACE OF PUBLIC m >
RATING 60 MINUTES REPAIR ASREQD, ACCOMMODATION. THE LEASING OFFICE AND ITS RESTROOMS ARE S
% s ' LOCATED IN A SEPARATE BUILDING AND SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND a
= ; CONNECTED TO ACCESSIBLE PARKING WITH AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. h Mo
[ 2o e
d I A R “ HORIZONTAL SEPARATION 60 MINUTE_ _ 5o
} x P NEW & EXIST MEMBRANE PENETRATION - FLORIDA EXISTING BUIDLING CODE NOTES < 5 Ll
FIRE SEALANT @ PERIMETER & STRAPPED, a gl
S = TYp PER FLORIDA EXISTING BUILDING CODE THIS PROJECT IS CHANGE OF USE 6' o
) ) AND LEVEL 2 ALTERATION TO AN EXISTING BUILDING USING 301.3.3 @,
= = PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD. THE FOLLOWING NOTES APPLY TO © <
E R g R e R THIS PROJECT: Sz
z - 4 - z Z
R UNIT g i CORRIDOR % g i R UNIT e NOINCREASE TO THE EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT <
Zz© Zz©
= = e NO MODIFICATION TO THE EXISTING BUILDING STRUCTURAL SYSTEM m
5 o5
e NO MODIFICATION TO THE EXISTING BUILDING MEANS OF EGRESS
S 7 A0 e NO MODIFICATION TO THE EXISTING BUILDING ELEVATOR D
% iﬁé&ﬁiiﬁ&%@%fpﬁﬁgg; Eﬂﬁ e  THIS PROJECT DOES NOT INCREASE EXISTING BUILDING HORIZONTAL _l O
g % ; | § SYSTEM C_AJ-7084 OR EQUIV. TYP OR VERTICAL FIRE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS
“ Z e o ____ _ e  EXISTING FIRE SEPARATION SYSTEMS ARE TO BE RE-USED WITH REPAIRS O
2 I [T 10 A BT . < HORIZONTAL SEPARATION 60 MINUTE  _ AS REQUIRED.
X b= By 0 Z
p . Z
O .0
EXIST E w EXIST E w EXIST l
13R = 13R = 13R A A -
R o 5 2R s 05 R tlﬁ —~ DASHED LINE INDOCATES EXISTING FIRE tlﬁ —~
&2 EZ o ﬂ PARTITION TO REMAIN - MINIMUM RATING o ﬂ
R2 UNIT s CORRIDOR s R2 UNIT 60 MINUTES - REPAIR AS REQ'D, TYP m
(ONe; w O O ,
23 23 QS ——EXISTING ACCY - N
(%2] (%2]
= = O < O I
4 =N R S T S T R T T N S -1 S
A EXISTING FIRE PARTITION CHASE TO 5) 8 ; : - : : : : I | : : : : : ; 5) 8 <
’ REMAIN - REPAIR AS REQ'D, TYP 2 i 2
N B | <=z | ! 1 1 I I ! 1 0 ! 1 1 I 1 I < = —
y w <= | 1 1 1 | 1 1 " 1 1 1 | | I I W< u_l
‘ I 1 1 1 1 1 1 | 1 1 1 1 1 I I ‘
= S = = 1 e b £ e e e R =T i B A B R -
= § § I z 1 z V. z 1 z 1 z \ z} z 1+ 1 z | z 'z 1 z | z | z 1 | - _
- 22 L
: B G SR “ ORIZONTAL SEPARATION €0 MINUTE 1 2 i N N N - i v - >
By RE-USE SLAB OPENINGS - NEW & EXIST " ad ad ad ad 2 ad - " ad 2 ad 2 ad - m
PENETRATIONS STRAP EA SIDE & HILTI 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I
\ SYSTEM C-AJ-7084 OR EQUIV, TYP : I I I I I I : : | | I I | : D)
& & NEW GWB CEILING/PARTITION INSIDE " 1 1 1 1 1 1 " B 1 1 1 1 I "
= e UNIT - NO RATING REQ'D, TYP ISR, 1 L : _: 1 1 - - : L : L I r———
Ei(?,léT %Q E%gg-r qA%Q Ei(?,léT L---Ii----r 1---*---I 1----r1---r1---J 1---‘----I 1---‘---I 1----r1---4
2 4 2
o leEl (2 g2 EXISTING CORRIDOR (NO CHANGES) = o
R2 UNIT CORRIDOR R2 UNIT
% % 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 " 1 1 1 1 I "
L L
" | | | | I I - 1 I I | I "
EXISTING FIRE PARTITION CHASE TO T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 } 1 | | | | 1 1 T
| REMAIN - REPAIR AS REQ'D, TYP I — : — : — : — : — : — : — : I — : — : — : — : — : — I
e Lo NEW & EXIST MEMBRANE PENETRATION - 1 = = = = = = = 1 = = = = = = 1
FIRE SEALANT @ PERIMETER & STRAPPED, . Z I Z I Z 1 Z 1 Z | Z 1 Z 1 i Z 1 Z | Z 1 Z 1 Z | Z 1 SHEET TITLE
TYp >3 a0 DO 1 ) 1 S S 1 S O S 1 " S ) 1 S S ) I > 5 >
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= QO I 1 1 1 1 | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I | —
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GENERAL PLAN NOTES

e STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL
REVIEW & APPROVE ALL PARTITIONS
PRIOR TO COMPLETE DEMOLITION

e  ALLEXISTING SANITARY SYSTEMS ARE
TO REMAIN

e  EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHTING
SYSTEMS DEMOLITION IS LIMITED TO
REMOVING FIXTURES. FIXTURES WILL
BE REPLACED DURING
CONSTRUCTION. THE DESIGN INTENT
IS RE-USE OF EXTERIOR LIGHTING
WIRING & BOXES

e ALLDOOR SYSTEMS BETWEEN
GUESTROOMS ARE TO BE
DEMOLISHED COMPLETELY

e SLAB CORE CUTS REQUIRED AT ALL
NEW ELEC. PANEL CHASES &
SRINKLER RISER

e  EXISTING ELEVATOR TO REMAIN

e |F DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND OR IF
ANY DRAWING IS UNCLEAR GC
SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND BE
GIVEN DIRECTION OR
CLARIFICATION PER THE ORIGINAL
DESIGN INTENT BY THE ARCHITECT
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
AFFECTED WORK.
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GENERAL PLAN NOTES

e STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL
REVIEW & APPROVE ALL PARTITIONS
PRIOR TO COMPLETE DEMOLITION

e  ALLEXISTING SANITARY SYSTEMS ARE
TO REMAIN

e  EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHTING
SYSTEMS DEMOLITION IS LIMITED TO
REMOVING FIXTURES. FIXTURES WILL
BE REPLACED DURING
CONSTRUCTION. THE DESIGN INTENT
IS RE-USE OF EXTERIOR LIGHTING
WIRING & BOXES

e ALLDOOR SYSTEMS BETWEEN
GUESTROOMS ARE TO BE
DEMOLISHED COMPLETELY

e SLAB CORE CUTS REQUIRED AT ALL
NEW ELEC. PANEL CHASES &
SRINKLER RISER

e  EXISTING ELEVATOR TO REMAIN

e |F DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND OR IF
ANY DRAWING IS UNCLEAR GC
SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND BE
GIVEN DIRECTION OR
CLARIFICATION PER THE ORIGINAL
DESIGN INTENT BY THE ARCHITECT
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
AFFECTED WORK.
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EXISTING
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JOB #: 00000.00
DATE: 12.28.2023
RE: PERMIT SET



GENERAL PLAN NOTES

e STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL
REVIEW & APPROVE ALL PARTITIONS
PRIOR TO COMPLETE DEMOLITION

e  ALLEXISTING SANITARY SYSTEMS ARE
TO REMAIN

e  EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHTING
SYSTEMS DEMOLITION IS LIMITED TO
REMOVING FIXTURES. FIXTURES WILL
BE REPLACED DURING
CONSTRUCTION. THE DESIGN INTENT
IS RE-USE OF EXTERIOR LIGHTING
WIRING & BOXES

e ALLDOOR SYSTEMS BETWEEN
GUESTROOMS ARE TO BE
DEMOLISHED COMPLETELY

e SLAB CORE CUTS REQUIRED AT ALL
NEW ELEC. PANEL CHASES &
SRINKLER RISER

e  EXISTING ELEVATOR TO REMAIN

e |F DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND OR IF
ANY DRAWING IS UNCLEAR GC
SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND BE
GIVEN DIRECTION OR
CLARIFICATION PER THE ORIGINAL
DESIGN INTENT BY THE ARCHITECT
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
AFFECTED WORK.
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JOB #: 00000.00
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RE: PERMIT SET



GENERAL PLAN NOTES

e STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL
REVIEW & APPROVE ALL PARTITIONS
PRIOR TO COMPLETE DEMOLITION

e  ALLEXISTING SANITARY SYSTEMS ARE
TO REMAIN

e  EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHTING
SYSTEMS DEMOLITION IS LIMITED TO
REMOVING FIXTURES. FIXTURES WILL
BE REPLACED DURING
CONSTRUCTION. THE DESIGN INTENT
IS RE-USE OF EXTERIOR LIGHTING
WIRING & BOXES

e ALLDOOR SYSTEMS BETWEEN
GUESTROOMS ARE TO BE
DEMOLISHED COMPLETELY

e SLAB CORE CUTS REQUIRED AT ALL
NEW ELEC. PANEL CHASES &
SRINKLER RISER

e  EXISTING ELEVATOR TO REMAIN

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROPRIETARY AND PROPERTY OF SYNCHRONICITY, LLC. NO USAGE ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR DESIGN PERMITTED. VIOLATIONS SUBJECT TO FULL PROSECUTION UNDER LAW. USAGE FOR ANY REASON OUTSIDE OF THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT MUST HAVE WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM SYNCHRONICITY, LLC.
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GE

NERAL PLAN NOTES

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL
REVIEW & APPROVE ALL PARTITIONS
PRIOR TO COMPLETE DEMOLITION

ALL EXISTING SANITARY SYSTEMS ARE
TO REMAIN

EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHTING
SYSTEMS DEMOLITION IS LIMITED TO
REMOVING FIXTURES. FIXTURES WILL
BE REPLACED DURING
CONSTRUCTION. THE DESIGN INTENT
IS RE-USE OF EXTERIOR LIGHTING
WIRING & BOXES

ALL DOOR SYSTEMS BETWEEN
GUESTROOMS ARE TO BE
DEMOLISHED COMPLETELY

SLAB CORE CUTS REQUIRED AT ALL
NEW ELEC. PANEL CHASES &
SRINKLER RISER

EXISTING ELEVATOR TO REMAIN

IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND OR IF
ANY DRAWING IS UNCLEAR GC
SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND BE
GIVEN DIRECTION OR
CLARIFICATION PER THE ORIGINAL
DESIGN INTENT BY THE ARCHITECT
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
AFFECTED WORK.

DEMOLITION LEGEND

SELECTIVE DEMOLITION

DEMOLITION: GUESTROOM

DEMOLISH COMPLETE INTERIOR
PARTITIONS & DOORS AS INDICATED.
SELECTIVE DEMOLITION LIMITED TO
REMOVAL OF EXISTING PANEL, P/M/E
FIXTURES & FLOOR FINISHES. CAP &
ABANDON IN PLACE ELECTRICAL &
SUPPLY WATER IN AREAS OTHER THAN
PARTITIONS. SANITARY & EF SYSTEMS TO
BE RE-USED. CREATE OPENING FOR
NEW DOORS.

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROPRIETARY AND PROPERTY OF SYNCHRONICITY, LLC. NO USAGE ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR DESIGN PERMITTED. VIOLATIONS SUBJECT TO FULL PROSECUTION UNDER LAW. USAGE FOR ANY REASON OUTSIDE OF THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT MUST HAVE WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM SYNCHRONICITY, LLC.
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PROPOSED PLAN NOTE

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

NEW UNIT DOOR, REF. A-701 FOR
WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DETAIL.

[~]

TYP. CORNER KITCHEN,
REF. A-111

[v]

TYP. NEW BATHROOM,
REF. A-114

[>]

NEW BATHROOM DOOR,REF. A-701
FOR WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DETAIL.

[]

REPAIR EXISTING BALCONY GUARD
SYSTEM PER 2020 FBC REF. STRUCTURAL

e ALLDIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM F/
STUD/BLOCK NEW & F/ WALL EXISTING.

e |F DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND OR IF
ANY DRAWING IS UNCLEAR GC SHALL
NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND BE GIVEN
DIRECTION OR CLARIFICATION PER THE
ORIGINAL DESIGN INTENT BY THE
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
AFFECTED WORK.

e GCSHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMS AND
EXIST. COND. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

e  EXISTING BUILDING PROTECTED BY
EXISTING NFPA 13R AUTOMATIC FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM. ALL AREAS
RECEIVING ALTERATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED AS REQUIRED PER FBC
903.3.1.2

e  EXISTING 60 MINUTE FIRE SEPARATION
SHALL REMAIN BETWEEN ALL R2 UNITS,
ACCESSORY USES, AND CORRIDOR
WALLS. REPAIR EXISTING MEMBRANES
AS REQUIRED

e NEWPLUMBING EQUIPMENT TO
REPLACE EXISTING SHALL BE IN THE
SAME LOCATION & REUSE EXIST SLAB
OPENINGS. BUILDING SANITARY
SYSTEM TO BE REUSED

e INTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE
SURFACE MOUNTED.
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0" @ 24"x36" OR 1/16"=1'-0" @ 12"X18"
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WINDOW TAG - REFER TO SHEET A-701

DOORTAG - REFER TO SHEET A-701

@

WALL TAG -

RATED WALL

RATED WALL ASSEMBLY

WALL TYPE LEGEND

USE

MOISTURE/MOLD RESISTANT GWB & PT

WOOD OR GALV. LG. STL. FRAMING AT ALL
WET OR UNCOND. LOCATIONS, TYP.

o

(1) LAYER TYPE X GWB ON 2X4 STUD
STAGGERED 8" O.C. W/ 3-1/2" BATT IN
CAVITY & (1) LAYERTYPE X 5/8" GWB
OTHER SIDE - MATCH EXISTING WALL
THICKNESS.

MIN. 30 MIN. FIRE RATED WALL.

(1) LAYER GWB EACH SIDE ON 2X4 STUD
16" O.C.

(1) LAYER TYPE X GWB ON 2X4 STUD
STAGGERED 8" O.C. W/ 3-1/2" BATT IN
CAVITY & (1) LAYER TYPE X 5/8" GWB
EACH SIDE - MATCH EXISTING WALL
THICKNESS.

MIN.1HOUR FIRE RATED WALL.

FILL EXISTING OPENING TO MATCH
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL
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PROPOSED PLAN NOTE

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

NEW UNIT DOOR, REF. A-701 FOR
WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DETAIL.

[~]

TYP. CORNER KITCHEN,
REF. A-111

[v]

TYP. NEW BATHROOM,
REF. A-114

[>]

NEW BATHROOM DOOR,REF. A-701
FOR WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DETAIL.

[]

REPAIR EXISTING BALCONY GUARD
SYSTEM PER 2020 FBC REF. STRUCTURAL

- ==l ===

e

||7

UpP

:? =
DN [ 4

N = T T = L e o T —— e = ——— = ——— — = e == e — ===
PRO. PRO. PRO. PRO. PRO. PRO. PRO. PRO PRO. PRO.
UNITB UNIT A UNIT A UNITB UNIT A UNITB UNIT A UNIT A UNITB UNIT A
202
EQ. UNIT 239 237 235 233 231
R. UNIT R. UNIT R. UNIT R. UNIT R. UNIT

nmT
N
o |
e = 4

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROPRIETARY AND PROPERTY OF SYNCHRONICITY, LLC. NO USAGE ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR DESIGN PERMITTED. VIOLATIONS SUBJECT TO FULL PROSECUTION UNDER LAW. USAGE FOR ANY REASON OUTSIDE OF THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT MUST HAVE WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM SYNCHRONICITY, LLC.

T
it

L
I} - | | S
BEE ot
ook

248
R. UNIT

PRO.
UNIT A

—
S

j
e
|

o oo
_H | a0z
o
I

240
R. UNIT

PRO.
UNIT B

203
EQ. UNIT

236
R. UNIT

PRO.
UNIT B

234
R. UNIT

PRO.
UNIT A

230
R. UNIT

PRO.
UNIT B

o

F ____IJ_L___ 1

T

lcoox]
el e .
T p
Al 1

1

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0" @ 24"x36" OR 1/16"=1'-0" @ 12"X18"

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM F/
STUD/BLOCK NEW & F/ WALL EXISTING.

IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND OR IF
ANY DRAWING IS UNCLEAR GC SHALL
NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND BE GIVEN
DIRECTION OR CLARIFICATION PER THE
ORIGINAL DESIGN INTENT BY THE
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
AFFECTED WORK.

GC SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMS AND
EXIST. COND. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

EXISTING BUILDING PROTECTED BY
EXISTING NFPA 13R AUTOMATIC FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM. ALL AREAS
RECEIVING ALTERATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED AS REQUIRED PER FBC
903.3.1.2

EXISTING 60 MINUTE FIRE SEPARATION
SHALL REMAIN BETWEEN ALL R2 UNITS,
ACCESSORY USES, AND CORRIDOR
WALLS. REPAIR EXISTING MEMBRANES
AS REQUIRED

NEW PLUMBING EQUIPMENT TO
REPLACE EXISTING SHALL BE IN THE
SAME LOCATION & REUSE EXIST SLAB
OPENINGS. BUILDING SANITARY
SYSTEM TO BE REUSED

INTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE
SURFACE MOUNTED.

LEGEND

©

WINDOW TAG - REFER TO SHEET A-701

DOORTAG - REFER TO SHEET A-701

@

WALL TAG -

RATED WALL

RATED WALL ASSEMBLY

WALL TYPE LEGEND

USE

MOISTURE/MOLD RESISTANT GWB & PT

WOOD OR GALV. LG. STL. FRAMING AT ALL
WET OR UNCOND. LOCATIONS, TYP.

o

(1) LAYER TYPE X GWB ON 2X4 STUD
STAGGERED 8" O.C. W/ 3-1/2" BATT IN
CAVITY & (1) LAYERTYPE X 5/8" GWB
OTHER SIDE - MATCH EXISTING WALL
THICKNESS.

MIN. 30 MIN. FIRE RATED WALL.

(1) LAYER GWB EACH SIDE ON 2X4 STUD
16" O.C.

(1) LAYER TYPE X GWB ON 2X4 STUD
STAGGERED 8" O.C. W/ 3-1/2" BATT IN
CAVITY & (1) LAYER TYPE X 5/8" GWB
EACH SIDE - MATCH EXISTING WALL
THICKNESS.

MIN.1HOUR FIRE RATED WALL.

FILL EXISTING OPENING TO MATCH
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL

S HE

4110 GOLDEN GATE PKWY
F L

N A P L E S

A

LL
—
<
O
Z
LL
a
—
O
O
LL
—
<
LL
—
LL
L
—

ET TITLE

PROPOSED
SECOND FLOOR

PLAN

A-107

JOB #:
DATE:
RE:

00000.00
12.28.2023
PERMIT SET



PROPOSED PLAN NOTE GENERAL PLAN NOTES

NEW UNIT DOOR, REF. A-701 FOR e  ALLDIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM F/
WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DETAIL. STUD/BLOCK NEW & F/ WALL EXISTING.

P CORNERKITEHEN, e IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND OR IF

A ANY DRAWING IS UNCLEAR GC SHALL

TYP. NEW BATHROOM, NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND BE GIVEN

REF. AT14 DIRECTION OR CLARIFICATION PER THE

ORIGINAL DESIGN INTENT BY THE
NEW BATHROOM DOOR,REF. A-701 ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
4] | FOR WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DETAIL. AFFECTED WORK.

REPAIR EXISTING BALCONY GUARD e  GCSHALLFIELD VERIFY ALL DIMS AND

SYSTEM PER 2020 FBC REF. STRUCTURAL EXIST. COND. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

e  EXISTING BUILDING PROTECTED BY
EXISTING NFPA 13R AUTOMATIC FIRE

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROPRIETARY AND PROPERTY OF SYNCHRONICITY, LLC. NO USAGE ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR DESIGN PERMITTED. VIOLATIONS SUBJECT TO FULL PROSECUTION UNDER LAW. USAGE FOR ANY REASON OUTSIDE OF THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT MUST HAVE WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM SYNCHRONICITY, LLC.
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MIN. 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL. PLAN
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PROPOSED PLAN NOTE

GENERAL PLAN NOTES
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NEW UNIT DOOR, REF. A-701 FOR e  ALLDIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM F/
WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DETAIL. STUD/BLOCK NEW & F/ WALL EXISTING.
QEF; (A:?ENER KITCHEN, e IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND OR IF
A ANY DRAWING IS UNCLEAR GC SHALL
TYP. NEW BATHROOM NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND BE GIVEN
REE. A114 ’ DIRECTION OR CLARIFICATION PER THE
ORIGINAL DESIGN INTENT BY THE
NEW BATHROOM DOOR,REF. A-701 ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
FOR WINDOW SCHEDULE AND DETAIL. AFFECTED WORK.
REPAIR EXISTING BALCONY GUARD e  GCSHALLFIELD VERIFY ALL DIMS AND
SYSTEM PER 2020 FBC REF. STRUCTURAL EXIST. COND. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION NOTES
e  EXISTING BUILDING PROTECTED BY
EXISTING NFPA 13R AUTOMATIC FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM. ALL AREAS
RECEIVING ALTERATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED AS REQUIRED PER FBC
903.3.1.2
e  EXISTING 60 MINUTE FIRE SEPARATION
SHALL REMAIN BETWEEN ALL R2 UNITS,
ACCESSORY USES, AND CORRIDOR
WALLS. REPAIR EXISTING MEMBRANES
AS REQUIRED
e NEW PLUMBING EQUIPMENT TO
REPLACE EXISTING SHALL BE IN THE
SAME LOCATION & REUSE EXIST SLAB
OPENINGS. BUILDING SANITARY
1 SYSTEM TO BE REUSED
O e INTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE
A __ SURFACE MOUNTED.
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1 FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0" @ 24"x36" OR 1/16"=1'-0" @ 12"X18"

WALL TYPE LEGEND

USE MOISTURE/MOLD RESISTANT GWB & PT
WOOD OR GALV. LG. STL. FRAMING AT ALL
WET OR UNCOND. LOCATIONS, TYP.

(1) LAYER TYPE X GWB ON 2X4 STUD
STAGGERED 8" O.C. W/ 3-1/2" BATT IN
@ CAVITY & (1) LAYERTYPE X 5/8" GWB
OTHER SIDE - MATCH EXISTING WALL
THICKNESS.

MIN. 30 MIN. FIRE RATED WALL.

(1) LAYER GWB EACH SIDE ON 2X4 STUD
16" O.C.

(1) LAYER TYPE X GWB ON 2X4 STUD
STAGGERED 8" O.C. W/ 3-1/2" BATT IN

<C> CAVITY & (1) LAYER TYPE X 5/8" GWB

EACH SIDE - MATCH EXISTING WALL

THICKNESS.

MIN.1HOUR FIRE RATED WALL.
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GENERAL PLAN NOTES

e ALLDIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM F/
STUD/BLOCK NEW & F/ WALL EXISTING.

e |F DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND OR IF
ANY DRAWING IS UNCLEAR GC SHALL
NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND BE GIVEN
DIRECTION OR CLARIFICATION PER THE
ORIGINAL DESIGN INTENT BY THE
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
AFFECTED WORK.

e GCSHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMS AND
EXIST. COND. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

e  EXISTING BUILDING PROTECTED BY
EXISTING NFPA 13R AUTOMATIC FIRE

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROPRIETARY AND PROPERTY OF SYNCHRONICITY, LLC. NO USAGE ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR DESIGN PERMITTED. VIOLATIONS SUBJECT TO FULL PROSECUTION UNDER LAW. USAGE FOR ANY REASON OUTSIDE OF THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT MUST HAVE WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM SYNCHRONICITY, LLC.
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TYP. KITCHEN PLAN NOTE | GENERAL PLAN NOTES
THE DESIGN INTENT IS TO REUSE ALL ° ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM F/
EXISTING PARTITIONS UNLESS STUD/BLOCK NEW & F/ WALL EXISTING.
OTHERWISE NOTED. GC TO FIELD
VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS o IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND OR IF
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY DRAWING IS UNCLEAR GC SHALL
CONSTRUCTION. GC SHALL NOTIFY NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND BE GIVEN
ARCHITECT & OWNER OF DIRECTION OR CLARIFICATION PER THE
DISCREPANCIES ARE DISCOVERED. ORIGINAL DESIGN INTENT BY THE
ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
AFFECTED WORK.
e  GC SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMS AND
EXIST. COND. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
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,_n____l_____SLNIQ_______PYV”____I_ oI
- || caBBAsSE 24" ~
| | 30" : ~
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= 3 = <é %) -—————- STACKED 1ST & 2ND FLOORS. PENETRATE EXISTING NFPA13R AUTOMATIC FIRE -
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: e | FURRING AND SLAB BETWEEN 1ST & 2ND RECEIVING ALTERATIONS SHALL BE N
i | | o FLOORS. PENETRATION SIZED FOR MINIMUM PROTECTED AS REQUIRED PER FBC I_ N
g wls | OPENING, AFTER INSTALLATION FILL ANY 903.31.2 <
2 | GAPS WITH FIRE SEALANT. OX%
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] a g
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REPAIR EXISTING BALCONY GUARD
SYSTEM PER 2020 FBC REF. STRUCTURAL _l O
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| 7 | [ STAGGERED 8" O.C. W/ 3-1/2" BATT IN
l“" L———l @ CAVITY & (1) LAYER TYPE X 5/8" GWB
{ y PRO. OTHER SIDE - MATCH EXISTING WALL |— m
e ——— - UNITA THICKNESS.
PRO. PRO. TYP. MIN. 30 MIN. FIRE RATED WALL.
UNITC UNIT B
TYP TYP. (1) LAYER GWB EACH SIDE ON 2X4 STUD
16" O.C.
(1) LAYER TYPE X GWB ON 2X4 STUD SHEET TITLE
STAGGERED 8" O.C. W/ 3-1/2" BATT IN
: ‘ . 7 , ; © | cavity & (1) LAYER TYPE X 5/8" GWB
— —— T ‘ EACH SIDE - MATCH EXISTING WALL TYPICAL
THICKNESS.
MIN. 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL. R.UNITTYPES
5
FILL EXISTING OPENING TO MATCH S H E E T #
— —————— > | EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL
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DOOR SCHEDULE - BUILDING A
POOR FRAME FIRE HDW REMARKS
TAG DOOR SIZE|INT/EXT| HDR | TYPE | MATL | GLAZ | TYPE | MATL |RATING
L Z
AT AN~ s AT EXTERIOR "X6-8"| INT | 6-8" WOOD| NA WOOD| NR yp | NEWUNITBATHROOM
/ / © 6" MiN AFTER CLADDING DOOR
FOLD UP AND ' INSTALLING m—— ﬁ CLADDING
& TTT— TEMPORARILY HEAD ——_/ RUN DOWN
A SECURE FLASHING —= OVER
7 VAPOR UNFASTEN FLASHING
VAPOR
\ BARRIER FLAP _ SARRIER TO —_— "X6-8"| INT | 6-8" MTL NA MTL |45MIN| #1 |NEW UNITDOOR
LAP DOWN
PREPARE T T OVER ™ —
- OPENING FOR FLASHING
DOOR FOLDED AND
INSTALLATION L L SOLDERED L L]
— a < VAPOR PERMFG. METAL N o o NEW UNIT BATHROOM
3 o BARRIER ENDS REQ.S 1 FLASHING W/ ] X6-8"| INT | ©6-8 WOOD | NA WOOD|  NR *2. 1 pooR
AT R.O. DRIP EDGE
DOORR.O. OVER CASING
SILL PAN REF. MIN
SIZEDTOFIT L OVERLAPS L ‘
Z RO. & 210 216 g .
> INSTALLED . . INSTALL DOOR — << >—=> X6-8" INT 6-8 MTL NA MTL [45MIN| #1 |NEWUNITDOOR
Z PER MFG. z PER MFG.
7 REQ.S ; REQ.S
-~ CONT.VAPOR ~ © o
BARRIER 2 SELF-ADHERED ¢ FLEXIBLE
3 SILL = SELF-ADHERED
a FLASHING 7 SILL
2 APPLIED TO z N "X6-8"| INT | 6-8" WOOD| NA wooD| NR | #2 |NEWUNITBATHROOM > -
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2 COVER SILL g OVERLAPS L L T
o PAN BED & E L — -
L
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e 2 WALL FACE ————— U ————
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: OVERLAP SCREEN 1/2" =7 "X6-8'| INT | 6-8" MTL | NA MTL |45MIN| #1 |NEW UNITDOOR =
FRONT EDGE BELOW EDGE a
OF SILL PAN & 1" WIDER 2
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NOTES:
e EXISTING DOORS TO REMAIN IN ALL LOCATIONS WHERE LAYOUTS REMAIN UNCHANGED I
z e ALLEXTERIOR GLAZING TO BE USED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM E1996 STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR PERFORMANCE 0
= EXTERIOR OF EXTERIOR WINDOWS, CURTAIN WALLS, DOORS, AND IMPACT PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS IMPACTED BY WINDBORNE DEBRIS IN
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3 3 R.O. P ADD CANT STRIP - JAMB ELASHING ~ TRIM & SILL
2 L UNGER VAPOR : ot B FLASHING el e WIDE ANGLE VIEWER RECESSED SLIDING | KICK-PLATE EA. SIDE MECH. CLOSER
FOLD LOPE E'L%FfEUSS:r'g”\é%AINTO “ ﬂ SILL FLASHING | | DETAILFOR e EVACUATION MAP SET
““““““ — ACTUAL FRAME
\ EXTERIOR — L] | prO -
CONT. VAPOR FLEXIBLE CONT. VAPOR L PROFILES e KEYCARD
PARRIER \— CONT.VAPOR SELF-ADHERED BARRIER \— CONT. VAPOR TYVEK TAPE * EGRESS m
: SILL FLASHING - OR :
BARRIER SILL PAN - SLOPE BARRIER OVER BOTTOM
SILLTO EXTERIOR FLANGE JOINT —_—
FOR DRAINAGE SET # 6 (FITNESS/ OFFICE) SET # 7 (EGRESS) SET # 8 (R-2 BALCONY)
e ACCESSIBLE e PANIC INT. DEADBOLT - EXIT.
HANDLE-SET e ACCESSIBLE RECESSED SLIDING m
e DEADBOLT -KEY HANDLE-SET EXT. BALCONY DOOR PULL
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